

B183487

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

**THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ex rel.
LINDA NEE AND JOHN METZ,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

UNUM PROVIDENT CORPORATION, ET AL,

Defendants and Respondents.

*Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles,
The Hon. Carl West, Judge Presiding
LASC Case No. BC 299196*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSUMER ATTORNEYS
OF CALIFORNIA AND UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SHARON J. ARKIN
(State Bar No. 154858)
ARKIN & GLOVSKY
27031 Vista Terrace, Suite 201
Lake Forest, California 92630
Telephone: 949.455.9300
Facsimile: 866.294.2501

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Consumer Attorneys of California
and United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

1. MORADI-SHALAL BARS ONLY PRIVATE ACTIONS PREDICATED SOLELY ON THE INSURER’S FAILURE, UNDER THE UNFAIR PRACTICES ACT TO TIMELY SETTLE A CLAIM. SINCE THIS IS, IN ESSENCE, A LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION FOR VIOLATIONS UNRELATED TO THE UNFAIR PRACTICES ACT, MORADI-SHALAL HAS NO RELEVANCE TO THIS CASE...... 6

A. *Moradi-Shalal* limits an insurer’s liability only for a private action that is based solely on the violation of the Unfair Practices Act and which relates to the refusal to timely settle a claim – and nothing more...... 7

B. This action is predicated on statutes which are not even related to, let alone dependent on, the Unfair Practices Act, is not a private action for personal damages and does not seek to impose liability for failure to settle claims timely and, as such, is not barred by *Moradi-Shalal*...... 14

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATION AS TO LENGTH OF BRIEF21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Internat. Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 749	8
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	9
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4 th 43	18
<i>Doctors' Co. Ins. Services v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1284	8
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4 th 553	17
<i>Great Lakes Properties, Inc. v. City of El Segundo</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 152.....	18
<i>Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1093	8
<i>Lee v. Travelers Companies</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 691.....	8
<i>Maler v. Sup.Ct. (Federal Ins. Co.)</i> (1990) 220 CA3d 1592	8
<i>Manufacturer's Life Ins.Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4 th 257.....	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287.....	passim
<i>Neufeld v. Balboa Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4 th 759	9, 12, 13
<i>People ex rel. Allstate Ins. Co. v.</i>	

<i>Muhyeldin</i> (2004) 112 Cal.App.4 th 604	15
<i>People v. Pacific Land Research Co.</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 10	18
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 880.....	7, 10, 13
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (Allegro)</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4 th 1093	9, 12
<i>Stop Youth Addiction v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4 th 553	11
<i>Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust v. City Council of the City of San Marcos</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4 th 614.....	18

Statutes

31 USC sections 3729-3736.....	15
Business and Professions Code section 17200.....	8
Government Code section 12652	15
Insurance Code section 1871.7	passim
Insurance Code section 1871.7(b)	16, 17
Insurance Code section 1871.7(e)(1).....	16
Insurance Code section 790.03(h)	passim
Penal Code section 549.....	4, 11, 14, 16
Penal Code section 550(b).....	4, 14, 16

Treatises

Richard A. Bales, <i>A Constitutional Defense of Qui Tam</i> , 2001 Wis.L.Rev. 381, 2001.....	15, 17
Valerie R. Park <i>The False Claims Act, Qui Tam Relators, and the Government: Which is the Real Party to the Action?</i> , 43 Stanford L.Rev. 1061, 1063-1066.....	16
